The additions included 
within this Amendment are inclusive of their recommendations. 

This AMENDMENT increases the scope of services to include construction phase services and results in an 
increase, to the original Professional Engineering Services Agreement of four hundred ninety-one thousand eight 
hundred eighty-six dollars and eighty cents ($491,886.80).  Refer to the attached EXHIBIT K to the original 
Agreement.   

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 
VTM ENGINEERING, PLC 

Steven Palmer, P.E. 
President 

mailto:spalmer@vtmengineering.com

This is EXHIBIT K, consisting of 17 pages (including Attachments), referred to in and part of the